local authorities can help enterprises”, “Hubs”, “Right to Disconnect”, and “Trade 
Offs”. Four other themes were identified through the analysis, including: “References 
to Local Authorities”, “Funds/Investment available”, “Opportunities for growth” and 
“Opportunities for investment”. In total, these themes were identified some three 

hundred and ninety six (396) times within the twenty policy documents analysed 
from the EU and national levels. Each thematic code is listed below, followed by the 
frequency of that code:

•	 References to Local Authorities – 94
•	 Funds/Investment Available – 54
•	 Trade Offs – 1